Discount Factor 1.00   0.91   0.83   0.75   0.68   0.62   0.56   0.51   0.47

Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 $4,182,557 $18,332,880 $24,271,569 $18,890,894 $16,256,621 $11,555,044 $4,703,903 $3,951,111 $10,973,630

Cumulative Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 -$86,988,391 -$68,655,511 -$44,383,942 -$25,493,049 -$9,236,427 $2,318,617 $7,022,519 $10,973,630

Net Present Value 10,973,630

Internal Rate of Return 13.24%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 29
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

RPM developed a sensitivity analysis for the pre-tax cash flow model based on variations in key project elements
of metal price, operating and capital costs. The sensitivity of the Project’s IRR and NPV to +/- 15 percent changes
to key assumptions is shown in Table 1-22.

Table 1-22  Pre-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

NPV IRR

Item (USD Million) (%)

Base Case 11.0 13.2%

Capital Cost +15% -3.7 9.01%

Capital Cost -15% 25.7 18.53%

Operating Cost +15% -23.0 2.08%

Operating Cost -15% 45.0 21.99%

Sale Price (Zinc) +15% 25.4 17.22%

Sale Price (Zinc) -15% -3.5 8.93%

Sale Price (Lead) +15% 24.8 17.04%

Sale Price (Lead) -15% -2.8 9.14%

Sale Price (Silver) +15% 32.6 18.94%

Sale Price (Silver) -15% -10.6 6.55%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) +15% 25.4 17.22%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) -15% -3.5 8.93%

Mill Recovery (Lead) +15% 24.8 17.04%

Mill Recovery (Lead) -15% -2.8 9.14%

Mill Recovery (Silver) +15% 29.7 18.22%

Mill Recovery (Silver) -15% -7.7 7.52%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 30
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Spider charts are shown in Figure 1-6 and Figure 1-7 below for the Project’s pre-tax sensitivity to metal prices,
capital cost, operating cost, and mill recovery, with key assumptions varying plus and minus 15 percent.

Figure 1-6  Pre-Tax Project NPV

Figure 1-7  Pre-Tax Project IRR

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 31
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

[…]

Net Cash Flow (After Tax) -$91,170,948 $4,600,813 $21,560,140 $30,353,141 $22,420,787 $17,937,324 $13,580,331 $6,075,819 $7,217,191 $32,574,596

Discount Rate 10%

Discount Factor 1.00   0.91   0.83   0.75   0.68   0.62   0.56   0.51   0.47

Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 $4,182,557 $17,818,297 $22,804,764 $15,313,699 $11,137,667 $7,665,743 $3,117,856 $3,366,873 -$5,763,493

Cumulative Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 -$86,988,391 -$69,170,094 -$46,365,330 -$31,051,631 -$19,913,964 -$12,248,221 -$9,130,366 -$5,763,493

Net Present Value 5,763,493-

Internal Rate of Return 8.11%

Periods to Discounted Payback

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 36
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Table 1-24  After-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the discount rate used on the before and after-tax NPV and IRR.

Table 1-25  Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

NPV IRR

Item (USD Million) (%)

Base Case -5.8 8.1%

Capital Cost +15% -18.5 4.57%

Capital Cost -15% 5.9 12.19%

Operating Cost +15% -34.6 -3.35%

Operating Cost -15% 19.4 15.83%

Sale Price (Zinc) +15% 4.1 11.31%

Sale Price (Zinc) -15% -16.0 4.59%

Sale Price (Lead) +15% 3.7 11.19%

Sale Price (Lead) -15% -15.6 4.74%

Sale Price (Silver) +15% 9.1 12.80%

Sale Price (Silver) -15% -21.7 2.32%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) +15% 4.1 11.31%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) -15% -16.0 4.59%

Mill Recovery (Lead) +15% 3.7 11.19%

Mill Recovery (Lead) -15% -15.6 4.74%

Mill Recovery (Silver) +15% 7.1 12.21%

Mill Recovery (Silver) -15% -19.3 3.26%

Pre-Tax After-Tax

Discount Rate NPV IRR NPV IRR

0% 59,864,314   13.24% 32,574,596   8.11%

8% 18,724,880   13.24% 358,817   8.11%

9% 14,747,296   13.24% 2,780,353-   8.11%

10% 10,973,630   13.24% 5,763,493-   8.11%

11% 7,390,818   13.24% 8,600,429-   8.11%

12% 3,986,785   13.24% 11,300,255-   8.11%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 37
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Spider charts are shown in Figure 1-8 and Figure 1-9 below for the Project’s after-tax sensitivity to metal prices,
capital cost, operating cost, and mill recovery, with key assumptions varying plus and minus 15 percent.

Figure 1-8  After-Tax Project NPV

Figure 1-9  After-Tax Project IRR

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 38
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

[…]

Discount Factor 1.00   0.91   0.83   0.75   0.68   0.62   0.56   0.51   0.47

Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 $4,182,557 $18,332,880 $24,271,569 $18,890,894 $16,256,621 $11,555,044 $4,703,903 $3,951,111 $10,973,630

Cumulative Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 -$86,988,391 -$68,655,511 -$44,383,942 -$25,493,049 -$9,236,427 $2,318,617 $7,022,519 $10,973,630

Net Present Value 10,973,630

Internal Rate of Return 13.24%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 194
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

RPM developed a sensitivity analysis for the pre-tax cash flow model based on variations in key project elements
of metal price, operating and capital costs. The sensitivity of the Project’s IRR and NPV to +/- 15 percent changes
to key assumptions is shown in Table 22-2.

Table 22-2  Pre-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

NPV IRR

Item (USD Million) (%)

Base Case 11.0 13.2%

Capital Cost +15% -3.7 9.01%

Capital Cost -15% 25.7 18.53%

Operating Cost +15% -23.0 2.08%

Operating Cost -15% 45.0 21.99%

Sale Price (Zinc) +15% 25.4 17.22%

Sale Price (Zinc) -15% -3.5 8.93%

Sale Price (Lead) +15% 24.8 17.04%

Sale Price (Lead) -15% -2.8 9.14%

Sale Price (Silver) +15% 32.6 18.94%

Sale Price (Silver) -15% -10.6 6.55%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) +15% 25.4 17.22%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) -15% -3.5 8.93%

Mill Recovery (Lead) +15% 24.8 17.04%

Mill Recovery (Lead) -15% -2.8 9.14%

Mill Recovery (Silver) +15% 29.7 18.22%

Mill Recovery (Silver) -15% -7.7 7.52%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 195
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Spider charts are shown in Figure 22-1Figure 1-6 and Figure 22-2 below for the Project’s pre-tax sensitivity to
metal prices, capital cost, operating cost, and mill recovery, with key assumptions varying plus and minus 15
percent.

Figure 22-1  Pre-Tax Project NPV

Figure 22-2  Pre-Tax Project IRR

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 196
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

[…]

Net Cash Flow (After Tax) -$91,170,948 $4,600,813 $21,560,140 $30,353,141 $22,420,787 $17,937,324 $13,580,331 $6,075,819 $7,217,191 $32,574,596

Discount Rate 10%

Discount Factor 1.00   0.91   0.83   0.75   0.68   0.62   0.56   0.51   0.47

Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 $4,182,557 $17,818,297 $22,804,764 $15,313,699 $11,137,667 $7,665,743 $3,117,856 $3,366,873 -$5,763,493

Cumulative Discounted Cash Flow US$ -$91,170,948 -$86,988,391 -$69,170,094 -$46,365,330 -$31,051,631 -$19,913,964 -$12,248,221 -$9,130,366 -$5,763,493

Net Present Value 5,763,493-

Internal Rate of Return 8.11%

Periods to Discounted Payback

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 201
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Table 22-4  After-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the discount rate used on the before and after-tax NPV and IRR.

Table 22-5  Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

NPV IRR

Item (USD Million) (%)

Base Case -5.8 8.1%

Capital Cost +15% -18.5 4.57%

Capital Cost -15% 5.9 12.19%

Operating Cost +15% -34.6 -3.35%

Operating Cost -15% 19.4 15.83%

Sale Price (Zinc) +15% 4.1 11.31%

Sale Price (Zinc) -15% -16.0 4.59%

Sale Price (Lead) +15% 3.7 11.19%

Sale Price (Lead) -15% -15.6 4.74%

Sale Price (Silver) +15% 9.1 12.80%

Sale Price (Silver) -15% -21.7 2.32%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) +15% 4.1 11.31%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) -15% -16.0 4.59%

Mill Recovery (Lead) +15% 3.7 11.19%

Mill Recovery (Lead) -15% -15.6 4.74%

Mill Recovery (Silver) +15% 7.1 12.21%

Mill Recovery (Silver) -15% -19.3 3.26%

Pre-Tax After-Tax

Discount Rate NPV IRR NPV IRR

0% 59,864,314   13.24% 32,574,596   8.11%

8% 18,724,880   13.24% 358,817   8.11%

9% 14,747,296   13.24% 2,780,353-   8.11%

10% 10,973,630   13.24% 5,763,493-   8.11%

11% 7,390,818   13.24% 8,600,429-   8.11%

12% 3,986,785   13.24% 11,300,255-   8.11%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 202
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Spider charts are shown in Figure 22-3 and Figure 22-4 below for the Project’s after-tax sensitivity to metal prices,
capital cost, operating cost, and mill recovery, with key assumptions varying plus and minus 15 percent.

Figure 22-3  After-Tax Project NPV

Figure 22-4  After-Tax Project IRR

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 203
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

[…]

After-tax net cash flow totals USD 32.6 million over the 8 year designated mine life. Economic results of the
Project cash flow model indicate in Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 8.1% and a Net Present Value (NPV) of USD
-5.8M at a 10% discount rate. The ten percent discount rate is considered appropriate for this evaluation as the
overall project risks are considered to be relatively low in terms of total capital committed, geological risk and
market risk.

RPM developed a sensitivity analysis for the after-tax cash flow model based on variations in key project
elements of metal price, operating and capital costs. Results are seen in Table 25-5.

Operating Cost
USD/Tonne

ROM

Mine 25.73

Process 13.21

Site G&A 5.00

Freight and Insurance 2.08

Smelting, Refining, Penalties 20.88

Total Unit Operating Cost 66.90

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 211
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

Table 25-4  Pre-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

Table 25-5  After-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

NPV IRR

Item (USD Million) (%)

Base Case 11.0 13.2%

Capital Cost +15% -3.7 9.01%

Capital Cost -15% 25.7 18.53%

Operating Cost +15% -23.0 2.08%

Operating Cost -15% 45.0 21.99%

Sale Price (Zinc) +15% 25.4 17.22%

Sale Price (Zinc) -15% -3.5 8.93%

Sale Price (Lead) +15% 24.8 17.04%

Sale Price (Lead) -15% -2.8 9.14%

Sale Price (Silver) +15% 32.6 18.94%

Sale Price (Silver) -15% -10.6 6.55%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) +15% 25.4 17.22%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) -15% -3.5 8.93%

Mill Recovery (Lead) +15% 24.8 17.04%

Mill Recovery (Lead) -15% -2.8 9.14%

Mill Recovery (Silver) +15% 29.7 18.22%

Mill Recovery (Silver) -15% -7.7 7.52%

NPV IRR

Item (USD Million) (%)

Base Case -5.8 8.1%

Capital Cost +15% -18.5 4.57%

Capital Cost -15% 5.9 12.19%

Operating Cost +15% -34.6 -3.35%

Operating Cost -15% 19.4 15.83%

Sale Price (Zinc) +15% 4.1 11.31%

Sale Price (Zinc) -15% -16.0 4.59%

Sale Price (Lead) +15% 3.7 11.19%

Sale Price (Lead) -15% -15.6 4.74%

Sale Price (Silver) +15% 9.1 12.80%

Sale Price (Silver) -15% -21.7 2.32%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) +15% 4.1 11.31%

Mill Recovery (Zinc) -15% -16.0 4.59%

Mill Recovery (Lead) +15% 3.7 11.19%

Mill Recovery (Lead) -15% -15.6 4.74%

Mill Recovery (Silver) +15% 7.1 12.21%

Mill Recovery (Silver) -15% -19.3 3.26%

ADV-TO-00011 / April 28, 2014  Page 212
This report has been prepared for Xtierra Inc. and must be read in its entirety and subject to the third party disclaimer clauses contained in

the body of the report

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the discount rate used on the before and after-tax NPV and IRR.

Table 25-6  Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Pre-Tax After-Tax

Discount Rate NPV IRR NPV IRR

0% 59,864,314   13.24% 32,574,596   8.11%

8% 18,724,880   13.24% 358,817   8.11%

9% 14,747,296   13.24% 2,780,353-   8.11%

10% 10,973,630   13.24% 5,763,493-   8.11%